Revenues, expenses and assets are recognized net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is
not recoverable from the Australian Tax Office. In these circumstances the GST is recognized as part of the cost of
acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of the expense. Receivables and payables in the balance sheet are shown
inclusive of GST.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A-CAP RESOURCES LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES ACN 104 028 542 15

Cash flows are presented in the cash flow statement on a gross basis, except for the GST component of investing and
financing activities, which are disclosed as operating cash flows.

(h) Comparative Figures

When required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to changes in
presentation for the current financial year.

NOTE 2:  FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL

FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

 Economic Entity

Previous GAAP at

1.7.2004

Adjustments on
introduction of

Australian
equivalents to IFRS

Australian
equivalents to IFRS

at 1.7.2004

 $ $ $
Reconciliation of Equity at 1 July 2004
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 492,578 - 492,578
Trade and other receivables 8,814 - 8,814
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 501,392 - 501,392
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Deferred Exploration and Evaluation 264,171 - 264,171
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 264,171 - 264,171
TOTAL ASSETS 765,563 - 765,563
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 72,340 - 72,340
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 72,340 - 72,340
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 99,750 - 99,750
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 99,750 - 99,750
TOTAL LIABILITIES 172,090 - 172,090
NET ASSETS 593,473 - 593,473
EQUITY
Issued capital 668,959 - 668,959
Retained earnings (75,486) - (75,486)
TOTAL EQUITY 593,473  593,473

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A-CAP RESOURCES LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES ACN 104 028 542 16

 Economic Entity

Previous GAAP at

31.12.2004

Adjustments on
introduction of

Australian
equivalents to IFRS

Australian
equivalents to IFRS

at 31.12.2004

 $ $ $
Reconciliation of Equity at 31 December 2004
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 219,755 - 219,755
Trade and other receivables 56,132 - 56,132
Other current assets 19,534 - 19,534
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 295,421 - 295,421
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Deferred Exploration and Evaluation 336,132 - 336,132
Other non-current assets 121,500 - 121,500
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 457,632 - 457,632
TOTAL ASSETS 753,053 - 753,053
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 168,042 - 168,042
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 168,042 - 168,042
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 99,750 - 99,750
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 99,750 - 99,750
TOTAL LIABILITIES 267,792 - 267,792
NET ASSETS 485,261 - 485,261
EQUITY
Issued capital 668,959 - 668,959
Reserves (736) - (736)
Retained earnings (182,962) - (182,962)
TOTAL EQUITY 485,261 - 485,261

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A-CAP RESOURCES LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES ACN 104 028 542 17

 Economic Entity

Previous GAAP at

30.6.2005

Adjustments on
introduction of

Australian
equivalents to IFRS

Australian
equivalents to IFRS

at 30.6.2005

 $ $ $
Reconciliation of Equity at 30 June 2005
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 39,263 - 39,263
Trade and other receivables 84,517 - 84,517
Inventories 2,159 - 2,159
Other current assets 72,000 - 72,000
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 197,939 - 197,939
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables
Deferred Exploration and Evaluation 475,392 - 475,392
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 475,392 - 475,392
TOTAL ASSETS 673,331 - 673,331
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 376,172 - 376,172
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 376,172 - 376,172
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES -  -
TOTAL LIABILITIES 376,172 - 376,172
NET ASSETS 297,159 - 297,159
EQUITY
Issued capital 668,959 - 668,959
Reserves (1,717) - (1,717)
Retained earnings (370,083) - (370,083)
TOTAL EQUITY 297,159 - 297,159

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A-CAP RESOURCES LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES ACN 104 028 542 18

 Economic Entity

 Previous GAAP

Effect of transition
to Australian

equivalents to IFRS
Australian

equivalents to IFRS

 $ $ $
Reconciliation of Profit or Loss for the half-year to 31
December 2004
Revenue 121,882 - 121,882
Exploration and Evaluation (58,502) - (58,502)
Office Expenses (25,417) - (25,417)
Director and Executive benefits  (65,000) - (65,000)
Other expenses (80,439) - (80,439)
Profit/(Loss) before income tax (107,476) - (107,476)
Increase/(Decrease) in Foreign Currency Translation Reserve (736) - (736)
Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations attributable to members
of A-Cap Resources Ltd (108,212) - (108,212)

Reconciliation of Profit or Loss for the  year to 30 June 2005
Revenue 122,730 - 122,730
Exploration and Evaluation (61,619) - (61,619)
Office Expenses (49,781) - (49,781)
Director and Executive benefits  (143,162) - (143,162)
Provision for Investment Write-down (35,910) - (35,910)
Other expenses (126,855) - (126,855)
Profit/(Loss)  before income tax (294,597) - (294,597)
Increase/(Decrease) in Foreign Currency Translation Reserve (1,717) - (1,717)
Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations attributable to members
of A-Cap Resources Ltd (296,314) - (296,314)

NOTE 3   SEGMENT INFORMATION

Primary Reporting – Business Segments

The consolidated entity only operates within one business segment being that of mineral exploration.

NOTE 4   CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The directors are not aware of any contingent liabilities or contingent assets existing at the date of this report.  The
company is not involved in any material, legal or arbitration proceedings and, so far as directors are aware, no such
proceedings are pending or threatened against the company.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A-CAP RESOURCES LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES ACN 104 028 542 19